

No. 21-12314

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, INC., and RADFORD FANT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
COMMISSIONER,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

No. 4:18-cv-00137-MW
The Honorable Mark Walker

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
115 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 814-5526
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment Allows States To Enact Measures To Promote Gun Safety And Protect Against Gun Violence That Are Consistent With Historical Tradition.....	4
II. Florida’s Age-Based Regulation Is Consistent With Measures Taken By Other States And Upheld By Courts Across The Country.	10
III. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Lack Merit.....	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , No. 21-1255, 2024 WL 3666180 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024) (en banc)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 6, 17
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 705 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	15, 16
<i>Lara v. Comm’r, Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 6, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	5, 6, 7, 9, 18, 20
<i>People v. Hidalgo</i> , 193 N.Y.S.3d 654 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2023)	16

People v. Mosley,
2015 IL 115872..... 16

Powell v. Tompkins,
926 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 16

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 4

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 4

United States v. Perez-Garcia,
96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024) 22

United States v. Rahimi,
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)..... 5, 8, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22

United States v. Rahimi,
61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) 8, 22

Worth v. Jacobson,
208 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) 16

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Alaska Stat.
§ 11.61.220..... 13
§ 18.65.705..... 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat.
§ 13-3102 13
§ 13-3112 13

Ark. Code § 5-73-309 13

Cal. Penal Code
§ 26150..... 12

§ 26155.....	12
§ 26170.....	12
§ 27505.....	11, 12
§ 27510.....	11, 12
Col. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112.5.....	11, 12
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 29-28	12
§ 29-34	11
§ 29-35	12
§ 29-36f.....	13
D.C. Code Ann.	
§ 7-2502.03	12, 13
§ 7-2505.2	12
§ 7-2509.02	12
§ 22-4507	11, 12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448	12, 13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 903	11, 12
Fla. Stat.	
§ 790.053.....	12
§ 790.06.....	12
§ 790.065.....	2, 11
Ga. Code	
§ 16-11-125.1	12
§ 16-11-126	12
§ 16-11-129	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 134-2	11, 12, 13
§ 134-9	12

430 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
65/2	13
65/3	11, 12
65/4	11, 12, 13
66/25	12
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1	12
Iowa Code § 724.22	11, 14
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.110	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3.....	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140,	
§ 130.....	11
§ 131.....	12, 14
§ 131E.....	11
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety	
§ 5-101	14
§ 5-133	14
§ 5-134	11
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 28.422.....	11
§ 28.425b.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 624.714	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.080.....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 69-2403	11
§ 69-2404	11
§ 69-2433	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.3657	13

N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2C:58-3.....	11, 12, 14
§ 2C:58-3.3.....	11
§ 2C:58-4.....	12
§ 2C:58-6.1.....	11
N.M. Stat. § 29-19-4.....	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	11, 12, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.121.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2923.125.....	13
§ 2923.21.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1272.....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291.....	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6109.....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-47-11.....	13
§ 11-47-18.....	13
§ 11-47-35.....	11
§ 11-47-37.....	11
S.C. Code § 23-31-215.....	13
Utah Code	
§ 76-10-505.....	13
§ 76-10-523.....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4020.....	11, 12
Va. Code § 18.2-308.02.....	13

Wash. Rev. Code Ann.
 § 9.41.070..... 13
 § 9.41.240..... 11, 12, 14

Wis. Stat. § 175.60 13

Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-104..... 13
